
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  Contact: Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 5 June 2024 at 10.00 am  Direct: 020-8132-0807 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 0807 
 E-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Councillors: Mahym Bedekova (Chair), George Savva (Vice Chair), and Jim Steven.    
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 7 

February 2024 and Wednesday 14 February 2024.  
 

4. EDMONTON CORBACISI, 30 STERLING WAY, LONDON, N18 2XZ (Pages 
41 - 76) 

 
 Variation of a Premises Licence Application  

 
5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda). 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.2.2024 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Mahym Bedekova (Chair), George Savva, and Chris Dey.  
 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Licensing Team Manager), Victor Ktorakis 

(Senior Environmental Health Officer), Balbinder Kaur (Legal 
Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer).  

  
Also Attending: Derek Ewart (Police Officer), Pantelitsa Yianni (Police Officer), 

Mansur Duzgun (Premises Licence Holder – Hyde Arms), Cllr 
Taylor (Palmers Green Ward Councillor), Austin Whelan 
(Tenant – The Fox), Matt Markwick (Clement Acoustics), 
Michael Lee (Area Manager for Star Pubs & Bars Ltd), 
Andrew Cochrane (Flint Bishop Solicitors representing The 
Fox), officers observing, interested party (IP) 12, local 
resident, and press. 
 

 
1  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies 
received. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda. 
 
3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the previous Licensing Sub-Committee meetings 
held on Wednesday 4 October 2023 and Wednesday 11 October 2023.  
 
The Chair thanked Charlotte Palmer, former Senior Licensing Enforcement 
Officer, who had left the council, for all of the work that she had done.  
 
4  THE HYDE ARMS, PUBLIC HOUSE, 137 VICTORIA ROAD, 
LONDON, N9 9BB  
 
On 14 December 2023, an application was made by the Licensing Authority 
for a review of the Premises Licence LN/200501812. The review was brought 
as the premises had been the cause of a statutory noise nuisance and 
providing music after permitted hours. Other unlawful activities had been 
witnessed at the premises and the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance licensing objectives had been undermined. The Licensing Authority 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.2.2024 

 

 

also lacked confidence in those persons named on the licence and those 
managing the premises, thus full revocation of the premises licence was 
sought. The review application, supporting documents and additional 
information are available in the report packs. 
 
NOTED:  
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Licensing Team Manager, including:  
 

a. The committee were to consider a review application of the premises 
kn
[...]
ad not done. Mr Duzgun accepted this.  

 

The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting at 
10:52, while the committee went away to deliberate. The Panel retired with the 
legal adviser and committee administrator to consider the application further, 
and then the meeting reconvened in public at 11:30. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that it considers it to be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to revoke the 
licence. 
 
The Chair made the following statement:  
 
“The Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) have listened to and considered written 
and oral submissions made by the Licensing Authority, the Metropolitan Police 
and the premises licence holder, Mr Mansur Duzgun. In particular the 
evidence concerning previous activities at the premises concerning breaches 
of the licence conditions and the law. The LSC are of the view that the 
premises licence holder, Mr Mansur Duzgun, has not been able to 
demonstrate to the LSC that he has an understanding of the obligations of 
holding a licence, and the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance. Nor has he 
demonstrated that he is able to, or would be able to, adhere to any licence 
conditions. Further, given the past history of a failure to adhere to the imposed 
licence conditions and the licensing objectives, the LSC do not consider there 
is a likelihood of compliance, should the licence be permitted to continue to 
operate. It has been noted by the LSC that Mr Mansur Duzgun set out that he 
was happy to surrender the licence.  
 
Accordingly, the LSC, on balance, has made the decision to REVOKE THE 
LICENCE held by Mr Mansur Duzgun in its entirety. 
  
The LSC has taken into account the statutory guidance and in particular, the 
provision at paragraph 11.20 regarding the causes of concern raised in the 

Page 10



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.2.2024 

 

 

representations and the London Borough of Enfield’s Policy Statement. It has 
made its decision in promoting all of the four licensing objectives and in 
particular that of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance. 
  
It should be noted that The Hyde Arms can continue to operate at the 
premises for any unlicensed activities and that there are no limits concerning 
unlicensed activities.” 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting 
following the completion of item 4 at 11:33, the meeting resumed at 13:30 for 
item 5. 
 
5  THE FOX PH, 413 GREEN LANES, LONDON, N13 4JD  
 
On 19 December 2023 an application was made by Enfield Council’s 
Licensing Authority for the review of Premises Licence LN/201900900, and is 
produced in the report packs. The review application was submitted as the 
Licensing Authority believed that the provision of music undermined the 
licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance. Several complaints 
had been received from local residents regarding loud music emanating from 
The Fox, statutory noise nuisances had been witnessed, and a noise 
abatement notice served. This notice had been subsequently breached as 
officers witnessed further statutory noise nuisances. The review sought to 
remove all regulated entertainment from the premises licence LN/201900900 
and disapply the automatic entitlement under the provisions of Section 177A 
of the Licensing Act 2003 by adding a condition to the effect that regulated 
entertainment is not permitted at any time.  
 
NOTED:  
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Licensing Team Manager, including:  
 

a. The committee were to consider a review application of the premises 
known as The Fox, 413 Green Lanes, in Palmers Green Ward.  

b. The premises licence was held by Star Pubs & Bars Ltd, and Mr James 
Sharkey was the named DPS. The premises licence was granted in 
February 2020, but the premises only opened to the public last year.  

c. The review application
[...]
whether or not this would work in 
practice. He felt that the noise limiter would potentially not be sufficient, 
and that he was unsure as to the details of what would be required, 
financially practical, and the time frame for the issues to be address. 
For this reason, he had proposed an adjournment to allow the relevant 
parties to work together to come up with a workable solution for all.  

 
8. The following closing summaries/ points were made: 
 

a. Ellie Green outlined the options available to Members of the committee 
to make, and directed them to the relevant guidance.   

b. Victor Ktorakis said that were the Licensing Sub-Committee minded not 
to remove regulated entertainment, and impose additional conditions 
instead, the Licensing Authority would accept the proposed amended 

Page 19



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.2.2024 

 

 

wording that had been made with regards to the sound limiter in 
condition 20.  

c. Mr Cochrane expressed that there was a real willingness from 
everyone to make this work, that the issues had affected everyone 
involved including his clients, and the noise affecting the three 
residents needed to be resolved. He felt that the best resolution was to 
maintain regulated entertainment, and all music including incidental be 
played through a noise limiter, which would remove any subjectivity 
issues and prevent further statutory noise nuisances. He added that 
The Fox could then also conduct their investigations into the noise 
insulation issues and rectify them before the sound levels could be 
increased.  

d. Cllr Taylor said that while soundproofing might allow for an increase in 
volume for regulated entertainment, the primary objective should be 
protecting the residents affected by the noise.   

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting at 14:36 
while the committee went away to deliberate. The Panel retired with the legal 
adviser and committee administrator to consider the application further, and 
then the meeting reconvened in public at 15:22. 
 
The Chair apologised for the delay in returning with/ finalising/ agreeing a 
decision.  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that it considers it appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives to modify the conditions of the 
licence as follows:  
 
Conditions (in accordance with Appendix 12, page 8-11 of the LSC 
Supplementary report no.2): 
 
19. Section 177 (A) of the Licensing Act 2003 does not apply to this premises 
licence. This means that regulated entertainment is a licensable activity at all 
times in accordance with the licensing hours, and associated conditions are 
effective throughout the hours of operation. 
 
(Modified) 20. A noise limiting device shall be installed to any amplification 
equipment in use on the premises and shall be maintained in effective working 
order. The noise limiter shall be set to interrupt the volume of the music at 
noise sensitive premises and/or to ensure the noise does not emanate from 
the premises so as to not cause a nuisance to nearby properties. 
 
21. DJs and musicians/bands shall be reminded of the requirements and be 
trained in the proper use of noise-limiting equipment and the appropriate 
control of sound systems. 
 
22. The noise limiter shall be recalibrated twice a year to ensure that the 
music 

Page 20



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 7.2.2024 

 

 

volume does not exceed the level at which a noise nuisance to neighbours will 
occur. A copy of the calibration certificate shall be kept on the premises and 
made available to the Police or Council Officer on request. 
 
23. All loudspeakers should be isolated from the building structure. For fixed 
speakers, this should be achieved using neoprene fixings for all speaker 
mountings. For free standing speakers, these should be sited on a suitable 
isolating material. 
 
The Chair made the following statement: 
 
“The Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) having listened to and considered 
written and oral submissions made by the Licensing Authority, the premises 
licence holder’s representative, the premises licence holder, and the Other 
Parties.  
 
The LSC, on balance, has made the decision to modify the conditions to the 
premises licence (as above).  
 
The LSC makes no modification to the licensable hours on the current licence. 
The LSC expects all licence conditions to be complied with, particularly non-
compliance of conditions 13 and 17 to be addressed as soon as possible. 
 
The LSC has taken into account the statutory guidance and in particular the 
provision at paragraph 11.20 regarding the causes of concern raised in the 
representations, and the London Borough of Enfield’s Policy Statement, and 
has made its decision in promoting all of the four licensing objectives and in 
particular that of the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The LSC reminds the premises licence holder where issues continue to arise 
concerning noise nuisance and/or other concerns and/or other breaches to 
the licence conditions, these matters may be brought for further review.” 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and contributions and the meeting 
ended at 15:25.  
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.2.2024 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Chair), Sinan Boztas, and Jim Steven. 
 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Licensing Team Manager), Victor Ktorakis 

(Senior Environmental Health Officer), Dina Boodhun (Legal 
Adviser), and Harry Blake-Herbert (Governance Officer). 

  
Also Attending: Cllr Mahym Bedekova (Haselbury Ward Councillor), Cllr 

George Savva (Haselbury Ward Councillor), Gulay Dalkilic 
(British Alevi Federation representative), Muslum Dalkilic 
(Chair of British Alevi Federation), Olgan Gunduz (Solicitor 
representing British Alevi Federation), OP10 (Spokesperson 
representing Haselbury residents), an officer observing, and 2 
opposing parties.  
 

 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Members AGREED that Cllr Taylor would Chair the meeting.  
 
2  WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for absence were 
received from Cllr Sabri Ozaydin, who was substituted by Cllr Doug Taylor.  
 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received regarding any item on the 
agenda. 
 
4  CHURCHFIELDS RECREATION GROUND, GREAT CAMBRIDGE 
ROAD, LONDON, N9 9LE  
 
On 28 December 2023, an application was made for a new Premises Licence 
at Churchfields Recreation Ground, Great Cambridge Road, LONDON, N9 
9LE, by British Alevi Federation. 
 
NOTED:  
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Licensing Team Manager, including:  

 
a. The sub-committee were to consider a new premises licence 

application at Churchfields Recreation Ground, Great Cambridge Road, 
LONDON, N9 9LE, submitted by the British Alevi Federation.  

Page 23



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.2.2024 

 

 

b. There was no proposed designated premises supervisor (DPS), as 
there was no sale of alcohol being sought in the application. 

c. The Alevi had held various outdoor events during summer periods for a 
number of years, and recently indoor events had taken place in the 
new event hall via a temporary event notice application.  

d. The outdoor events had cause noise nuisance and some unlicensed 
activity had been witnessed, specifically in the summer of 2022.  

e. The application originally sought outdoor events to be included in the 
licence but following mediation with the Licensing Authority, the outdoor 
activities had been removed from the application.  

f. Conditions had been agreed, namely in relation to traffic management 
and CCTV with the Police, and as these had been agreed, the Police’s 
representation had been withdrawn.  

g. The Licensing Authority had also made representations, seeking a 
number of conditions. All but 
[...]
the number of events to 15, this was 
strongly opposed for the reasons which had been outlined, namely that 
they couldn’t and should not be made to fix number of events they had, 
particularly given the nature of the Alevi Federation. He said that his 
clients did not want to be punished for past outdoor events, as these 
were not relevant to this, but the future outdoor annual festival 
application, and there had been good management decisions/ steps 
taken in the preparation of the application. Mr Gunduz highlighted that 
Alevi were trying to work with local residents, for instance by agreeing 
to provide notice of their upcoming events where possible. He raised 
an instance of an enforcement from 16 December 2023, available in 
the report packs, relating to a temporary events notice which officers 
had categorically marked no noise. This he said provided assurance 
that noise was not expected from indoor events, and thus the sub-
committee should disregard the issues raised regarding outdoor 
events. Mr Gunduz explained that a limiting numerical figure of events 
was not about negotiation, but instead the practice and regulated 
activity of the group, and any mistakes made by the applicant would 

Page 37



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 14.2.2024 

 

 

allow for the right to review the licence, which they took seriously. He 
added that it should be a case of innocent until proven guilty, that there 
had been no indoor event breaches, and so Alevi should be given the 
chance to prove their indoor events would be managed effectively. All 
complaints regarding outdoor events would be addressed in their next 
application for the annual festival, which they would have a consultation 
for, thus this application should be granted.  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting at 
12:32, while the committee went away to deliberate. The Panel retired with the 
legal adviser and committee administrator to consider the application further, 
and
[...]
rough 
supervision, would be appropriate. He asked for better communications, and 
that if issues did arise, there ought to be a number that residents could reach, 
which Alevi could respond to and address the problems.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and contributions and the meeting 
ended at 13:44.  
 
 
 

Page 40



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 REPORT NO.  
 
 

Agenda - Part 
 

Item 
 

COMMITTEE : 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
5 June 2024 
 
REPORT OF : 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION : 
Licensing Act 2003 

SUBJECT : 
Variation of a Premises Licence Application 
 
PREMISES : 
Edmonton Corbacisi, 30 Sterling Way, 
LONDON, N18 2XZ   
 
WARD : 
Upper Edmonton 

 
 
1.0 LICENSING HISTORY OF CURRENT LICENCE: LN/202300765 
 
1.1 On 31 January 2024 an application was made by Mr Memik Gilgil for a 

restaurant.  
 
1.2 The new application sought: 
 
Table 1 

Activity Proposed Times 
Late Night Refreshment 
(indoors) 

23:00 – 02:30 daily 
 

Opening hours 06:00 – 02:30 daily 
 

 
 
1.3 Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the 

application. The Police objected to the hours of the application.  
 
1.4 Following mediation with the Police, Mr Gilgil agreed to the hours proposed 

by the Police and premises licence LN/202300765 was granted on 4 March 
2024 by officers with delegated authority. 

 
1.5 The final times were: 

 
Table 2: 
 

Activity Proposed Times 
Late Night 
Refreshment 
(indoors) 

23:00 – 00:30 Sunday to Thursday 
23:00 – 02:30 Friday & Saturday 

Opening hours 06:00 – 00:30 Sunday to Thursday 
06:00 – 02:30 Friday & Saturday 
 

 
1.6 A copy of the premises licence is in Annex 1. 
 
1.7 Mr Gilgil applied for and was issued a duplicate licence on 17 April 2024, as he 

reported that the licensing agent representing him for the new application had 
not forwarded the issued licence to him. 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 4



1.8 The premises is not located in any Cumulative Impact Policy area. 
 
 
 
2.0   THIS APPLICATION – VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE    

LN/202300765: 
 
2.1  On 18 April 2024, the Licensing Team received the variation application, 

seeking to extend the late-night refreshment so the premises could be open 
24 hours daily. 

 
2.2         A copy of the variation application is produced in Annex 2. 
 
2.3         Each of the Responsible Authorities were consulted in respect of the 

application. 
 
3.0  RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS: 
 
3.1          Metropolitan Police - Representation was received on behalf of the 

Metropolitan Police, objecting to the extension of hours, under the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. A copy of the Police 
representation can be found in Annex 3. 

 
3.2  Premises Licence Holder – No written representation has been received on 

behalf of Mr Gilgil at the time this report was being prepared.  
 
 
4.0   PROPOSED LICENCE CONDITIONS: 
 
4.1    There is one new condition arising from this variation application, offered by 

Mr Gilgil which is: 
 

Condition 11. “An intruder alarm with an emergency button, which when 
pressed alerts the Police, shall be installed and in use throughout the times 
of licensable activity.” 

 
4.2    The Police have not requested any additional conditions in their 

representation.  
 
 
5.0 RELEVANT LAW, GUIDANCE & POLICIES: 
 
5.1  The paragraphs below are extracted from either : 

6.1.1 the Licensing Act 2003 (‘Act’); or 

6.1.2 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State to the Home Office of April 
2018 (‘Guid’); or 

6.1.3 the London Borough of Enfield’s Licensing Policy Statement of January 
2020 (‘Pol’). 

 
General Principles : 
 

Page 42



 
5.2  The Licensing Sub-Committee must carry out its functions with a view to  

promoting the licensing objectives [Act s.4(1)]. 
 
5.3 The licensing objectives are : 

5.3.1  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

5.3.2  public safety; 

5.3.3 the prevention of public nuisance; & 

5.3.4 the protection of children from harm [A
[...]
hat further to this, although the venue had not applied for an 
alcohol licence, due to the late hours, this could attract already intoxicated patrons looking for 
a late night venue for something to eat. This could have a potential for crime and disorder 
outside the premises from different persons and or personalities clashing outside, or, even in 
the venue. Just from the natural noise of these patrons could also cause an 
annoyance/disturbance to residents residing directly above. 

 

Page 73



Silver street station and various bus routes were also outside the venue so this would have 
made traveling to and from the venue quite simple for patrons wishing to travel to a late night 
venue. The police believe that the hours suggested were unreasonable and would cause an 
unnecessary effect on locals. To that end we submitted our representations on 1st February 
2024. 

After negotiation with the applicants and an initial rejection of the conditions submitted by 
Police the applicant agreed to the timings as shown .The premises licence was issued on the 
17th April 24 

This application for a variation of the licence issued 17th April 24 was submitted by Mr Gilgil 
on the 16th April 2024 (it is to be noted one day prior to the date of the current licence being 
issued) . 

This application is requesting that the premises be open to the public 24hours per day and 
that late night refreshments effectively be provided from 2300 hours overnight. 

Additional steps to promote the licensing objectives as a result of this variation submitted by 
the applicant is simply the fact that, “we have installed alarms connected to the Police”. No 
further provisions have been submitted  

In summary  

We the Police do not agree with the requested timings and therefore object to them, under 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of public nuisance. Our position 
remains unchanged from that of our previous Representation and remains unchanged from 
the licence issued les

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 5.6.2024 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2024 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Mahym Bedekova, George Savva MBE and Jim 

Steven 
 
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Balbinder Kaur 

(Legal Adviser), and Jane Creer (Governance Officer) 
  
Also Attending: Sergeant Danni Jones (Metropolitan Police) 

Mr Memik Gilgil (Applicant / Premises Licence Holder) 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies for 
absence. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
AGREED the minutes of the previous Licensing Sub-Committee meetings 
held on Wednesday 7 February 2024 and Wednesday 14 February 2024. 
 
4   
EDMONTON CORBACISI, 30 STERLING WAY, LONDON, N18 2XZ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Ellie Green, Principal Licensing Officer, including: 
 

a. The sub-committee were to consider a variation application from the 
premises known as Edmonton Corbacisi, 30 Sterling Way, London N18 
2XZ. 

b. The current premises licence had been in operation since 4 March 
2024. 

c. The Premises Licence Holder was Mr Memik Gilgil. No DPS was 
required as there was no sale of alcohol at the premises, which was a 
restaurant. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 5.6.2024 

 

 

d. The variation application sought extended opening hours and late night 
refreshment times, so that the premises could be open 24 hours daily. 

e. Current opening hours permitted were 06:00 - 00:30 Sunday to 
Thursday and 06:00 – 02:30 Friday and Saturday. 

f. The Police had objected to any extension of current hours, as it would 
undermine the licensing objectives. The Police representation was set 
out in Annex 3 of the report. 

g. Mr Gilgil had offered one additional condition arising from the variation 
application: ‘An intruder alarm with an emergency button, which when 
pressed alerts the Police, shall be installed and in use throughout the 
times of licensable activity’. 

h. Mr Gilgil did not respond in writing to the Police representation, but did 
confirm he would like consideration of the application by Licensing Sub-
Committee, and was present at the meeting. 
 

2. Mr Memik Gilgil, the applicant, made the following statement: 
 
a. The premises served hot food, namely soup. 
b. The premises’ customers were mainly working people, from his 

(Turkish) community, travelling from London to home at night after 
work. 

c. The premises was located on a busy road, where there was already a 
lot of traffic movement and parking at night. 

d. The customers did not make a lot of noise: they came to the premises 
after work for soup and then left. 

e. The restaurant did not serve any alcohol and did not play any music in 
the premises. There was nothing at the premises to lead to any 
problems. 

f. There had been no incidents at the premises. 
 

3. In response, the following question was received: 
 
a. Cllr Savva asked whether everything was in good order to operate the 

licence at the premises. 
b. Mr Gilgil confirmed that everything was correctly in place, including 24 

hour cctv, fully trained staff, and an alarm. 
 
4. Sergeant Danni Jones, on behalf of the Police, made the following 

statement: 
 
a. The Police objected to the variation application seeking 24 hour 

opening seven days a week. 
b. The original application for a premises licence was received on 29 

January 2024, and the Police had detailed their concerns in respect of 
that application, objecting to the hours of the application. Following 
mediation, terms were agreed with Mr Gilgil and the Police and the 
current licence was granted on 4 March 2024. 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 5.6.2024 

 

 

c. On 18 April, a variation application was received to vary the hours of 
the premises licence. Police were surprised at the application at this 
time, as the operation was so new and the original application had 
been objected to on proposed timings. 

d. The Police could see the same issues arising from the variation 
application and had submitted a representation opposing 24 hour 
opening and late night refreshment under the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives. 

e. The variation application was lacking in information. In respect of 
additional steps to promote the licensing objectives as a result of this 
variation, the applicant had only submitted one under Part B, that “we 
have installed alarms connected to the Police”. This was not 
considered sufficient. 

f. The Police considered that the licence should be operated for much 
longer before a variation application was made; for the licence holder to 
prove their ability to properly operate the licence sufficiently. This would 
be the advice given to any new licence holder. 

g. This premises was located near a busy transport hub, with Silver Street 
station and bus routes by the venue, and there was seating opposite. 
The ward in which the premises was located was the second highest 
ward for crime and disorder in the borough. The area was affected by 
anti-social behaviour, violence, vehicle crime and sex trade, and there 
had been gang crime previously in this location. There were concerns 
the premises with late hours could attract more people in an already 
crime-impacted area. 

 
5. In response, the following questions were received: 

 
a. In response to the Chair’s queries whether there had been any 

complaints received during the period the premises had had been 
operating, or incidents of criminal activities at the premises, it was 
advised there had been no reported incidents in the premises in the six 
weeks it had been operating, but that Sterling Way attracted a lot of 
crime. 

b. In response to the Chair’s query, the licence holder confirmed that the 
premises had 24 hour cctv. 

c. Members asked why the premises needed to have all night opening 
hours, and how granting the variation would help the business. The 
licence holder described his customers as finishing work late, at around 
midnight, often in kebab restaurants, and then travelling home which 
took them around 30 to 60 minutes. They wished to have something 
lighter to eat at that time. Granting the variation would help the 
business to serve these customers. If there was not such custom, the 
premises would not want to open at those late hours. 

d. Members asked for confirmation in respect of provision of alcohol at the 
premises. The licence holder advised that there was no alcohol 
provided at the premises. There was also no music at the premises; the 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 5.6.2024 

 

 

atmosphere was quiet and more like a home environment. They heated 
and served soup to their customers. 

e. Members asked about any complaints from local residents since the 
licence had been operating. The Principal Licensing Officer confirmed 
that no complaints had been received by the authority from local 
residents, including those living above the premises, and that no 
residents had made representations to this application. 
 

6. The following closing summaries/points were made: 
 
a. The Principal Licensing Officer outlined, having read and heard the 

representations, the next steps available to the sub-committee, and 
directed them to the relevant guidance. 

b. Sergeant Jones confirmed that the Police would like to see the 
premises operating for at least a year before considering any variation 
to timings. In principle they were not opposed to the premises operating 
and they did support new premises. However, this licence had been 
granted very recently and the current operating hours had been agreed 
in mediation with the Police. The Police position remained unchanged 
from a few weeks ago when objections were submitted in response to 
the original premises licence application with regard to the licensing 
objectives. 

c. Mr Gilgil clarified that the operation was not ready to open longer hours 
at the time the hours were agreed originally. He had wanted to install 
more cameras and an alarm, and for staff to be fully trained. Now those 
were in place, the business needed to be improved so he had applied 
for the variation. He confirmed all of the licence conditions were 
complied with since March, but the staff team and staff training had not 
been ready. He confirmed the staff training was done by himself and an 
external person who also advised on health and safety. The training 
was on a personal basis as the licence holder considered fit. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and adjourned the meeting at 10:26 
while the sub-committee went away to deliberate. The Panel retired with the 
legal adviser and committee administrator to consider the application further, 
and then the meeting reconvened in public at 11:03. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED  
as follows: 
 
(i) Licensing Hours and Activities: 
 
Activity Current Times Times Agreed by the 

LSC 

Late Night 
Refreshment 
(indoors) 

23:00 – 00:30 Sunday 
to Thursday 
23:00 – 02:30 Friday & 
Saturday 

23:00 – 05:00 daily 
 



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 5.6.2024 

 

 

Opening 
hours 

06:00 – 00:30 Sunday 
to Thursday 
06:00 – 02:30 Friday & 
Saturday 
 

24 hours daily 
 

 
(ii) Conditions: 

11. An intruder alarm with an emergency button, which when pressed 
alerts the Police, shall be installed and in use throughout the times of 
licensable activity. 

(iii) Formal training of all staff including induction and refresher training 
relating to all staff at the Premises and duly recorded and available for 
inspection by the Licensing Authority and Police. 

 
The Chair made the following statement: 
 
“The Licensing Sub-Committee (LSC) having listened to and considered 
written and oral submissions made by the Licence Holder, Memik Gilgil, and 
the Metropolitan Police and in particular the evidence that there are no 
recorded incidents concerning crime and disorder or public nuisance 
concerning the Premises. Additionally, it has been noted that the Licensing 
Authority has not made any objections and nor have any objections been 
received from local residents. The Licence Holder to ensure all the Mandatory 
conditions of the licence are complied with including the display of relevant 
notices particularly concerning being respectful of local residents and leaving 
the premises quietly. 
 
Accordingly, on balance, the LSC has made the decision to GRANT THE 
VARIATION to the Licence held by MR MEMIK GILGIL.   
 
The LSC has taken into account the statutory guidance and the London 
Borough of Enfield’s Policy Statement in making its decision and has made its 
decision in promoting all of the four licensing objectives and in particular that 
of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance 
and the Protection of Children from Harm.” 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their time and contributions and the meeting 
ended at 11:06. 
 
 
 


